CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand twenty-four

RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF A PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF NH/FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIX HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$605,000) FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING BIL-AIG FUNDING RELATIVE TO DEVELOPMENT OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THE AIRPORT TERMINAL AND PARKING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND OTHER AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AS DETAILED IN THE FY25-34 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND BUDGET AT THE

Page 1 of 2

CONCORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT.

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS,	the City of Concord is eligible to apply and receive funding for the Airport
	Terminal Project as described in FY2025 Budget and Capital Improvement

Program as CIP Project #383; and.

WHEREAS, the City has pursued and been awarded funding as part of the FAA's

FY2024 Airport Terminal Program created as part of the Bipartisan

Infrastructure Law; and,

WHEREAS, the FAA has determined that the Terminal project requires an

environmental impact assessment (EA) to meet the requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) prior proceeding to the final

design phase of the project; and,

WHEREAS, City desires to leverage local funding for the development of the EA

through the prudent use of grant funding whenever appropriate; and,

WHEREAS, the Airport Advisory Committee has supported the City Council pursuing

all applicable grant opportunities associated with the Airport Terminal

project; and,

WHEREAS, if successful, the City will hold the necessary public hearing to accept and

appropriate said funds upon award.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Concord that:

1) That the City Council has authorized the City Manager to submit the necessary grant applications to the United States Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration and State of NH Department of Transportation, Aeronautics Division as applicable.

CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand twenty-four

RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF A PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF NH/FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIX HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$605,000) FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING BIL-AIG FUNDING RELATIVE TO DEVELOPMENT OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THE AIRPORT TERMINAL AND PARKING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND OTHER AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AS DETAILED IN THE FY25-34 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND BUDGET AT THE CONCORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT.

Page 2 of 2

2) The resolution shall take effect upon its passage.